HOUSE COMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY AND
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

TAPE LOG
May 03, 2007 Hearing Room HR E
1:00 PM Tapes 50 - 51
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Chuck Riley, Chair

Rep. Chris Edwards, Vice-Chair
Rep. Fred Girod, Vice-Chair
Rep. E. Terry Beyer

Rep. Kim Thatcher

STAFF PRESENT: Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
Emily Brandes, Committee Assistant
MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:
SB 615 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 773 — Public Hearing and Work Session

SB 417A — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 516 — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
50A 003 Chair Riley calls the meeting to order at 1:12 pm
SB 615 — PUBLIC HEARING
010 Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
015 Richard Benner, METRO (EXHIBITS A, B)
083 Chair Riley
083 Rep. Thatcher
085 Benner
087 Chair Riley
092 Benner
101 Chair Riley
SB 615 — WORK SESSION
107 MOTION: Rep. Girod moves SB 615 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation
109 VOTE: 5-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
50A 113 Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. GIROD will lead discussion on the floor.
SB 773 — PUBLIC HEARING
115 Chair Riley
118 Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
123 Paul Garrahan, Senior Assistant Metro Attorney (EXHIBIT C)




163
164
166
179
180
185
187
192
194
197
200
201
216
222
227
232

SB 773 — WORK SESSION

SB 417A — PUBLIC HEARING

239

243
246
248
257

262

51A

265
282
365
366
373
376

030
031

034

SB 417A — WORK SESSION

040

042

047

048
050

SB 516 — PUBLIC HEARING

052
053

Chair Riley

Rep. Girod
Garrahan

Rep. Girod
Garrahan

Chair Riley

Rep. Beyer
Garrahan

Rep. Beyer
Garrahan

Chair Riley
Randy Tucker, Legislative Affairs Manager, Metro
Tucker

Rep. C. Edwards
Tucker

Chair Riley

MOTION: Rep. C. Edwards moves SB 773 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation

Chair Riley

Rep. Girod

Chair Riley

VOTE: 4-1-0

AYE: 4 — Rep. Beyer, Rep. C. Edwards, Rep. Thatcher

NAY: 1 - Rep. Girod

Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. C. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor.

Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
Sen. Vicki Walker, State District 7

Chair Riley

Sen. Walker

Chair Riley

Rep. C. Edwards, District 14

Chair Riley

Rep. Beyer

Chair Riley

MOTION: Rep. Girod SB 417A to the floor with a DO PASS
recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members vote Aye.

Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. C. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor.

Rep. Girod

Chair Riley

Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
Chair Riley



SB 516 — WORK SESSION

056
082
086
087
110
121
123
130
136
148
150
154
155
156
155
158

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

161

162

167

171

A.

oaw

Martha O. Pagel, Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt (EXHIBIT D)
Bill Leep,

Rep. Girod

Leep

Pagel

Linda Swearinger
Chair Riley

Leep

Chair Riley

Leep

Pagel

Chair Riley
Brennan

Chair Riley

Leep

Chair Riley

MOTION: Rep. Girod SB 516 to the floor with a DO PASS
recommendation.
VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members vote Aye.
Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. MAURER will lead discussion on the floor
Chair Riley adjourns the meeting at 1:54 pm

SB 615, Written Testimony, Richard Benner, 2pp
SB 615, Written Testimony, Jill Thorn, 1 p

SB 773, Informational Packet, Paul Garrahan, 2 pp
SB 516, Written Testimony, Martha Pagel, 3 pp



