HOUSE COMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

TAPE LOG

May 03, 2007 Hearing Room HR E 1:00 PM Tapes 50 - 51

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Chuck Riley, Chair

Rep. Chris Edwards, Vice-Chair Rep. Fred Girod, Vice-Chair

Rep. E. Terry Beyer Rep. Kim Thatcher

STAFF PRESENT: Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator

Emily Brandes, Committee Assistant

MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:

SB 615 - Public Hearing and Work Session

SB 773 – Public Hearing and Work Session

SB 417A – Public Hearing and Work Session

SB 516 – Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
50A	003	Chair Riley calls the meeting to order at 1:12 pm
SB 615 – PUBL	IC HEARING	
	010	Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
	015	Richard Benner, METRO (EXHIBITS A, B)
	083	Chair Riley
	083	Rep. Thatcher
	085	Benner
	087	Chair Riley
	092	Benner
	101	Chair Riley
SB 615 – WOR	K SESSION	•
	107	MOTION: Rep. Girod moves SB 615 to the floor with a DO
		PASS recommendation
	109	VOTE: 5-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
50A	113	Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. GIROD will lead discussion on the floor.
SB 773 – PUBL	IC HEARING	TELL GITTO D WIM IOUR RISCUSSION OF the HOUSE
	115	Chair Riley
	118	Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
	123	Paul Garrahan, Senior Assistant Metro Attorney (EXHIBIT C)

	1.62	or the		
	163	Chair Riley		
	164	Rep. Girod		
	166	Garrahan		
	179	Rep. Girod		
	180	Garrahan		
	185	Chair Riley		
	187	Rep. Beyer		
	192	Garrahan		
	194	Rep. Beyer		
	197	Garrahan		
	200	Chair Riley		
	201	Randy Tucker, Legislative Affairs Manager, Metro		
	216	Tucker		
	222	Rep. C. Edwards		
	227	Tucker		
	232	Chair Riley		
SB 773 – WORK SESSION				
	239	MOTION: Rep. C. Edwards moves SB 773 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation		
	243	Chair Riley		
	246	Rep. Girod		
	248	Chair Riley		
	257	VOTE: 4-1-0		
		AYE: 4 – Rep. Beyer, Rep. C. Edwards, Rep. Thatcher		
		NAY: 1 - Rep. Girod		
	262	Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED.		
	262	<u>-</u>		
<u>SB 417A – PUBL</u>		Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED.		
<u>SB 417A – PUBL</u>		Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED.		
<u>SB 417A – PUBL</u>	IC HEARING	Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED. REP. C. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor.		
<u>SB 417A – PUBL</u>	IC HEARING 265	Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED. REP. C. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor. Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator		
<u>SB 417A – PUBL</u>	<u>IC HEARING</u> 265 282	Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED. REP. C. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor. Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator Sen. Vicki Walker, State District 7		
<u>SB 417A – PUBL</u>	IC HEARING 265 282 365	Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED. REP. C. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor. Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator Sen. Vicki Walker, State District 7 Chair Riley		
<u>SB 417A – PUBL</u>	IC HEARING 265 282 365 366	Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED. REP. C. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor. Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator Sen. Vicki Walker, State District 7 Chair Riley Sen. Walker		
SB 417A – PUBL 51A	IC HEARING 265 282 365 366 373	Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED. REP. C. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor. Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator Sen. Vicki Walker, State District 7 Chair Riley Sen. Walker Chair Riley		
	IC HEARING 265 282 365 366 373 376	Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED. REP. C. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor. Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator Sen. Vicki Walker, State District 7 Chair Riley Sen. Walker Chair Riley Rep. C. Edwards, District 14		
	IC HEARING 265 282 365 366 373 376 030	Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED. REP. C. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor. Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator Sen. Vicki Walker, State District 7 Chair Riley Sen. Walker Chair Riley Rep. C. Edwards, District 14 Chair Riley		
	IC HEARING 265 282 365 366 373 376 030 031 034 K SESSION	Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED. REP. C. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor. Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator Sen. Vicki Walker, State District 7 Chair Riley Sen. Walker Chair Riley Rep. C. Edwards, District 14 Chair Riley Rep. Beyer Chair Riley		
51A	IC HEARING 265 282 365 366 373 376 030 031 034	Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED. REP. C. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor. Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator Sen. Vicki Walker, State District 7 Chair Riley Sen. Walker Chair Riley Rep. C. Edwards, District 14 Chair Riley Rep. Beyer Chair Riley MOTION: Rep. Girod SB 417A to the floor with a DO PASS		
51A	IC HEARING 265 282 365 366 373 376 030 031 034 K SESSION 040	Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED. REP. C. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor. Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator Sen. Vicki Walker, State District 7 Chair Riley Sen. Walker Chair Riley Rep. C. Edwards, District 14 Chair Riley Rep. Beyer Chair Riley MOTION: Rep. Girod SB 417A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.		
51A	IC HEARING 265 282 365 366 373 376 030 031 034 K SESSION	Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED. REP. C. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor. Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator Sen. Vicki Walker, State District 7 Chair Riley Sen. Walker Chair Riley Rep. C. Edwards, District 14 Chair Riley Rep. Beyer Chair Riley MOTION: Rep. Girod SB 417A to the floor with a DO PASS		
51A	IC HEARING 265 282 365 366 373 376 030 031 034 K SESSION 040	Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED. REP. C. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor. Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator Sen. Vicki Walker, State District 7 Chair Riley Sen. Walker Chair Riley Rep. C. Edwards, District 14 Chair Riley Rep. Beyer Chair Riley MOTION: Rep. Girod SB 417A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation. VOTE: 5-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members vote Aye.		
51A	265 282 365 366 373 376 030 031 034 K SESSION 040	Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED. REP. C. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor. Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator Sen. Vicki Walker, State District 7 Chair Riley Sen. Walker Chair Riley Rep. C. Edwards, District 14 Chair Riley Rep. Beyer Chair Riley MOTION: Rep. Girod SB 417A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation. VOTE: 5-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members vote Aye. Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED.		
51A	265 282 365 366 373 376 030 031 034 K SESSION 040 042	Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED. REP. C. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor. Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator Sen. Vicki Walker, State District 7 Chair Riley Sen. Walker Chair Riley Rep. C. Edwards, District 14 Chair Riley Rep. Beyer Chair Riley MOTION: Rep. Girod SB 417A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation. VOTE: 5-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members vote Aye. Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED. REP. C. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor.		
51A	265 282 365 366 373 376 030 031 034 K SESSION 040 042	Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED. REP. C. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor. Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator Sen. Vicki Walker, State District 7 Chair Riley Sen. Walker Chair Riley Rep. C. Edwards, District 14 Chair Riley Rep. Beyer Chair Riley MOTION: Rep. Girod SB 417A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation. VOTE: 5-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members vote Aye. Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED. REP. C. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor. Rep. Girod		
51A SB 417A – WORI	265 282 365 366 373 376 030 031 034 K SESSION 040 042 047	Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED. REP. C. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor. Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator Sen. Vicki Walker, State District 7 Chair Riley Sen. Walker Chair Riley Rep. C. Edwards, District 14 Chair Riley Rep. Beyer Chair Riley MOTION: Rep. Girod SB 417A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation. VOTE: 5-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members vote Aye. Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED. REP. C. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor.		
51A	265 282 365 366 373 376 030 031 034 K SESSION 040 042 047 048 050 C HEARING	Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED. REP. C. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor. Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator Sen. Vicki Walker, State District 7 Chair Riley Sen. Walker Chair Riley Rep. C. Edwards, District 14 Chair Riley Rep. Beyer Chair Riley MOTION: Rep. Girod SB 417A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation. VOTE: 5-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members vote Aye. Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED. REP. C. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor. Rep. Girod Chair Riley		
51A SB 417A – WORI	265 282 365 366 373 376 030 031 034 K SESSION 040 042 047	Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED. REP. C. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor. Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator Sen. Vicki Walker, State District 7 Chair Riley Sen. Walker Chair Riley Rep. C. Edwards, District 14 Chair Riley Rep. Beyer Chair Riley MOTION: Rep. Girod SB 417A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation. VOTE: 5-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members vote Aye. Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED. REP. C. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor. Rep. Girod		

056	Martha O. Pagel, Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt (EXHIBIT D)
082	Bill Leep,
086	Rep. Girod
087	Leep
110	Pagel
121	Linda Swearinger
123	Chair Riley
130	Leep
136	Chair Riley
148	Leep
150	Pagel
154	Chair Riley
155	Brennan
156	Chair Riley
155	Leep
158	Chair Riley
SB 516 – WORK SESSION	·
161	MOTION: Rep. Girod SB 516 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
162	VOTE: 5-0-0
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members vote Aye.
167	Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED.
	REP. MAURER will lead discussion on the floor
171	Chair Riley adjourns the meeting at 1:54 pm

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 615, Written Testimony, Richard Benner, 2pp
- B. SB 615, Written Testimony, Jill Thorn, 1 p
- C. SB 773, Informational Packet, Paul Garrahan, 2 pp
- D. SB 516, Written Testimony, Martha Pagel, 3 pp